(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)			· U.S	S. DEPARTMENT OF COMI U.S. Patent and Trademar
Tab settings $\Rightarrow$ $\Rightarrow$ $\nabla$	102276	6447	$\nabla$	$ abla \qquad  abla$
	oner of Patents and Trademark	s: Please record the attac		
Name of conveying party(ies):  Intera Inc.	50 H.11	2. Name and add		party(ies) Inc.
☐ General Partnership ☐ L ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other		Address:Street Address City:Austin	: 9111-A Re	esearch Blvd.  State: TX Zip: 7875
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attac	hed? ☐ Yes ☑ No	☐ General Pa		
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other  Execution Date: December 11, 2		If assignee is not do representative design	miciled in the Unite nation is attached: be a separate docum	d States, a domestic
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark	Registration No	.(s) 2,119,100
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	Iditional numbers attache	ed 🗆 Yes 🔟	No	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Add      Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail	Iditional numbers attachen correspondence	ed 🗆 Yes 🔟	No	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Add      S. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail      Name:      Bruce A. John	Iditional numbers attachen correspondence led:	ed 🗆 Yes 🔟	No f applications an ved:	d I
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Add      Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail	Iditional numbers attachen correspondence led:	6. Total number o	No f applications an ved:	d I
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Add  5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail  Name:  Bruce A. John	Iditional numbers attachen correspondence led:	6. Total number o registrations invol	No f applications an ved: FR 3.41)	d
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Add  5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail  Name:  Bruce A. John	Iditional numbers attachen correspondence led:  son sociates	6. Total number o registrations invol  7. Total fee (37 C)	f applications an ved:	d
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	Iditional numbers attachen correspondence led:  son sociates  Zip: 78709-0698	6. Total number or registrations invol 7. Total fee (37 C)  Enclosed  Authorized to 8. Deposit account	f applications an ved:	d
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	Iditional numbers attachen correspondence led:  son sociates  Zip: 78709-0698	6. Total number or registrations invol 7. Total fee (37 C)  Enclosed  Authorized to 8. Deposit accoun	f applications an ved:	d 1\$ 40.00

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is by and between INTERA INC. ("Assignor"), a North Carolina corporation (and a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Duke Engineering Services, Inc.) with its principal place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, and ACCENTERA INCORPORATED ("Assignee"), a Texas corporation with its principal place of business at Austin, Texas.

#### **Background Statement**

Assignor has used certain trademark(s) and/or service marks(s) that are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as identified on Annex A attached hereto ("the Marks"). Assignor also owns rights to use certain unregistered service marks, names, trade names and domain names, all as identified on Annex B attached hereto (the "Names"). Pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2001, as amended by the Amendment No. 1 to Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 2001 (as amended, the "Agreement"), Duke Engineering & Services, Inc. has agreed to assign, or cause Assignor to assign, the Marks and the Names to Assignee for the consideration and upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement.

#### Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the Names, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the Names, and the registrations thereof, and all existing causes of action, if any, for past infringement of the Marks and the Names.

**INTERA INC** 

By:

Name:

lliam J. Bown

Title:

Secretari

Date:

12-11-01

C-742284v01\_ 12636.01031

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002613 FRAME: 0315

State of Moeth Calolina
County of Mecklen burg
Before me appeared William J. Bowman, Jr., the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her own behalf or on behalf of the identified corporation or other juristic entity with authority to do so.
This //th day of Deamber, 2001.
Kithy S. Monalida Notary Public
(Seal)
My Commission Expires: $12/13/03$

C-742284v01\_12636.01031

TRADE

2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002613 FRAME: 0316

# ANNEX A TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Registration Number</u> <u>Date Registered</u>

Intera 2,119,100 12/29/97

C-742284v01\_12636.01031

TRADEMARK REEL: 002613 FRAME: 0317

### ANNEX B

# SERVICE MARKS, NAMES, TRADE NAMES, DOMAIN NAMES

4

None.

C-742284v01\_12636.01031

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002613 FRAME: 0318

RECORDED: 11/04/2002